

199412.1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF KINGS**

----- X

**In the matter of the Application of DAVID Y.  
SHOR, RAFAEL GRAUSZ, LEVI GOLDBERG,  
FEIVEL UNGER, MOTTI KATZ, MOSHE  
HERSHKOWITZ, JACOB LEVITMAN,  
CHAIM KATZ, YITZCHOK  
LUNGER, MENDEL WEISBERG, LAZER  
FISCHER, ARON JUNGREIS, DAVID  
BERKOVITS, and NOSON JOSEPHY,  
as members of CHEVRA ANSHEI LUBAWITZ  
OF BOROUGH PARK,**

**Index No. 515647/2017**

**Petitioners,**

**-against-**

**THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF NEW YORK,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**CHEVRA ANSHEI LUBAWITZ OF  
BOROUGH PARK, 4024 12<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE LLC,  
and WATERFRONT PROPERTY  
MANAGEMENT, LLC,**

**Intervenor-Respondents.**

----- X

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION**

199413.1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT: The Petition Should Be Granted And The AG’s Approval Annulled and The Sale of The Shul Property Rescinded .....	7
Point I: The Evidence Establishes That There Was No Valid or Properly Noticed Meeting in April 2017 to Approve the Sale of the Synagogue Building.....	7
Point II: Petitioners are Valid Members of the Synagogue and Have Standing To Challenge the Invalid Sale of the Synagogue Building .....	9
Point III: Section 203 of the Not For Profit Corporation Law Does Not Immunize the Invalid Sale of the From Challenge by the Members .....	13
Point IV: The Sale of the Synagogue Building is Not in the Best Interests of The Synagogue and the Application to the Attorney General Misrepresented the Condition of the Building .....	17
Point V: The Article 78 Proceeding Against the AG is Property Brought Because The Approval of the Sale Should Not Have Been Granted.....	19
Point VI: Alternatively, the Matter Should be Converted to a Plenary Action Against the Synagogue and the Developer for Appropriate Relief .....	25
Point VII: The Temporary Restraining Order Was Properly Granted and Should Be Extended and No Undertaking Should be Required for its Continuation.....	27
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Alberta Gas Chemicals, Ltd. v. Celanese Corporation*,  
650 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....23

*Blaudziunas v. Egan*,  
18 N.Y.3d 275 (2011).....10, 13

*Bynoe v. Riverside Church in the City of New York*,  
13 Misc.3d 628 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006) .....12

*Carter v. Adirondack Park Agency*,  
203 A.D.2d 788 (3d Dept. 1994) .....22

*Church of Scientology v. Tax Commission*,  
120 A.D.3d 376 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 1986).....25

*Citizens for St. Patrick’s v. Saint Patrick’s Church of West Troy*,  
117 A.D.3d 1213 (3d Dept. 2014) .....13

*Congregation Beth Hamedrash Hagodel of Mapleton Park Jewish Center v. Perr*,  
16 Misc.3d 1103(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2007) .....16

*Congregation Yetev Lev D’Satmar v. 26 Adar N.B. Corp.*,  
219 A.D.2d 186 (2d Dept. 1996) .....15

*Dolce-Richard v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation*,  
149 A.D.3d 903 (2d Dept. 2017) .....26

*Gersten v. 56 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue LLC*,  
88 A.D.3d 189 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2011).....16

*Griffin v. 70 Portman Road Realty, Inc.*,  
47 A.D.3d 883 (2d Dept. 2008) .....27

*Infinity Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
165 F.Supp.2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....27

*In re Nobele Drew All Plaza Housing Corp.*,  
24 A.D.3d 678 (2d Dept. 2005) .....18

*Islamic Center of Harrison, Inc. v. Islamic Science Foundation, Inc.,*  
262 A.D.2d 362 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 1999).....10

*Lindsley v. Lindsley,*  
54 A.D.2d 664 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 1976).....17

*Lockett v. Juviler,*  
65 N.Y.2d 182 (1985) .....16

*Long Island Pine Barrens Society, Inc. v. Suffolk County Legislature,*  
31 Misc.3d 1208(A) (Sup. Ct. Suff. Cty. 2011).....26

*Matter of Eberhard v. Elmira School District,*  
6 A.D.3d 971 (3d Dept. 2004) .....17

*Matter of National Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Public Service Commission,*  
16 N.Y.3d 360 (2011) .....19

*Matter of Town of East Hampton v. Jorling,*  
181 A.D.2d 781 (2d Dept. 1992) .....27

*Ming Tung v. China Buddhist Association,*  
124 A.D.3d 13 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2014).....11

*Oppenheimer v. Westcott,*  
47 N.Y.2d 595 (1979) .....24

*Pacifica Foundation v. Lwisohn,*  
79 Misc.2d 550 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1974) .....24

*Pantelidis v. New York City Board of Standards and Appeals,*  
2003 WL 25780830 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003) .....25

*Peckham v. Calogero,*  
54 A.D.3d 27 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2008).....24

*People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso,*  
12 Misc.3d 384 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006),  
rev'd on other gds., 42 A.D.3d 126(1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2007) .....14

*Perrin v. Bayville Vil. Bd.,*  
70 A.D.3d 835 (2d Dept. 2010) .....26

*Raykowski v. New York City Department of Transportation,*  
259 A.D.2d 367 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 1999).....26

*Rosen v. Lebewohl*,  
28 Misc.3d 1226(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010).....11

*Schwimmer v. Welz*,  
56 A.D.3d 541 (2d Dept. 2008) .....10

*Sillah v. Tanvir*,  
18 A.D.3d 223 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2005).....11

*Simcuski v. Saeli*,  
44 N.Y.2d 442 (1978) .....17

*Temple-Ashram v. Satyanandji*,  
84 A.D.3d 1158 (2d Dept. 2011) .....10

*True Zion Gospel Temple v. Roberson*,  
39 A.D.3d 850 (2d Dept. 2000) .....24

*Vigliotti v. North Shore University*,  
24 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dept. 2005) .....17

*Wander v. St. John’s University*,  
99 A.D.3d 891 (2d Dept. 2012) .....26

*Walsh v. New York State Thruway Authority*,  
24 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dept. 2005) .....26

*Welz v. Congregation Anshe Meseritz*,  
112 A.D.3d 449 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2013).....11

*Wu v. New York City Water Board*,  
2011 WL 13077585 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011) .....24

*Yungbros Real Estate Co., Inc. v. Linamandri*,  
26 Misc.3d 1203(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009).....27

*Zonghetti v. Jeromack*,  
150 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dept. 1989) .....28

**RULES AND STATUTES**

CPLR, Article 78 ..... *passim*

CPLR, Section 103.....6, 25, 26

CPLR, Section 217.....28

CPLR, Section 4518.....12

CPLR, Section 5015.....24

CPLR, Section 7804.....25

CPLR, Section 7805.....27

NPCL, Section 511 .....14, 17, 22, 23

NPCL, Section 203 .....4, 5, 17

Penal Law, Section 175.35.....14

RCL, Section 5.....11, 13

RCL, Sections 91 and 92 .....13

RCL, Section 194.....4, 11

RCL, Section 195.....4, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 N.Y.Jur. 2d *Article 78*.....27

67A N.Y.Jur. 2d *Injunctions* .....27, 28

13 N.Y.C.R.R., Section 17.2.....22

13 N.Y.C.R.R., Section 19.2.....21

199412.1
